

**In the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas
Marshall Division**

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN	§	
AMERICAN CITIZENS, <i>et al.</i>	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	No. 2:03-CV-354
v.	§	Consolidated
	§	
RICK PERRY, <i>et al.</i>	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

**STATE DEFENDANTS’
RESPONSE BRIEF IN THE REMEDIAL PHASE**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General for
Litigation

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Lead Attorney

DON CRUSE
BILL DAVIS
ADAM W. ASTON
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711
512-936-1700
512-474-2697 [fax]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 3

I. Many of the Proposals Depart from the Basic Principles That Should Guide the Court in This Remedial Phase. 3

II. Responses to Specific Plans. 7

 A. LULAC (Plan 1415C and Plan 1416C)..... 7

 B. GI Forum (Plan 1418C)..... 9

 C. Travis County (Plan 1413C and Plan 1414C)..... 12

 D. The Jackson Plaintiffs (Plan 1406C)..... 14

 E. “Bipartisan Congressional Plan” (Plan 1425C). 18

III. Likely Objections to the Individual State Defendants’ Plan 1418C. 20

Conclusion..... 22

Certificate of Service 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01-CV-158, slip op. (E.D. Tex. 2001) (three-judge court).....	15
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	4
<i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , No. 04-10649, 2006 WL 1788313 (U.S. June 30, 2006) (summary affirmance).....	3
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	8
<i>Lee v. Perry</i> , No. 05-460, 2006 WL 1788315 (U.S. June 30, 2006)	3
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2594 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004) (three-judge court)	8, 11
<i>Soechting v. Perry</i> , No. 05-298, 2006 WL 1788314 (U.S. June 30, 2006) (summary affirmance).....	3
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	8, 13, 14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	15
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	16
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	8
